95 feet, outside measurement, and a coal and storage room 22 feet by 44 feet in the 
cellar, in the factory building at the northwest corner of First avenue and Ninety- 
third street, Borough of Manhattan, for use of the Fire Department, for a term of 
two years from the date of occupation, at a rental of six thousand nine hundred 
and fifty dollars ($6,950) per annum, payable quarterly, with the privilege of renewal 
for an additional three years, at a rental of four thousand dollars ($4,00o) per annum; 
the owner to make all needed alterations and improvements, to fit up the place for 
the use of the Fire Department in accordance with the plans and specifications to be